the county of Door, in the year 1873, relating to the granting of a charter to run a steam ferry across the waters of Sturgeon Bay, in said county, for the term of ten years, are hereby legalized and declared valid and binding.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 275.

[Published March 24, 1875.]

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of A. S. Morton and D. S. Hurd.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The official acts of A. S. Morton and D. Acts of town S. Hurd, town supervisors of the town of Montrose, supervisors in vacating highin Dane county, in vacating a portion of a state road way legalized. in said county, by an order made by them as such supervisors on the 29th day of October, A. D. 1867, are hereby declared legal and valid and the portion of said state road therein described is hereby declared to have been by said order duly vacated in the same manner and to the same extent as though said supervisors had at the time of said order been duly authorized and empowered by law to vacate the same and had proceeded regularly and in accordance with law in vacating the same; and all indictments, informations and prosecutions against said town or the officers thereof for failing to keep said highway so vacated in repair or open for public use, or bridges [bridged], instituted on the part of the state of Wisconsin are hereby abuted and discontinued, and this act may be pleaded by said town and its officers as a valid and sufficient defense thereto.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1875.